
Decision No. 

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF T:-:E STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of C. E. KI~mROUGH to sell and ) 
BARBARA R. V\·ALTF.ERS and ALFRED VI. ) 
BELLOWS to ~urchase an auto~obile ) Application No. 25908 freight line opprated between Lo: ) 
Angeles, California and Riv~rside, ) 
California, and intermediate points. ) 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

In this application the Commission is asked to enter its 
order: (a) authorizing C. E. r~mbrough, hereinafter sometimes 

referred to as Vendor, totransf'er for S12,500 to Barbara. R. 

Wa.lthers and Alfred W. Bellows, copartners, hereinafter sometimes 

ref~rred to as Vendpes, a c~rtifieate of public convenience and 
n~cess1ty granted by Dl"':cision No. 11285, dated June 28, 1923, in 

Application No. 9020, and by Dl"':cision No. 16120, dated Y~ch 8, 
1926, permitting the former to transport motion picture films and 

advert1sing ~tter, and the truck eqUipment, office furn1ture, 

fixtures, supplies, tools, and thp. good will used in said trans-

portation bUSiness, and (b) authorizing VfI>ndees to acquire and 

operate said properties and issue in part payment therefor their 

promissory note for $2~500, payable in monthly instal1~ents ot 

$100, with inter~st at the rate of 5% per annum on ~~e deferred 
paym~nts not paid at maturity. 

C~nerally speaking, Decisions Nos" 11285 and 16120 auth-
orize V~ndor to transport motion picture film and advertising 

matter inCidental to the use of such films betwp.~n Los Angeles and 

San Bernardino, Riverside, Rpdlands and intermediate points de~1g­
nated in said decisions. 

-1-



A.25908 - RLC 

e 

A copy' ftf th~ contract between th~ parties is filed in 

this applicIlt10n as Exh:i:bit "A." At the Commission's request, 
applicants have supplied cp.rtain additional information which we 

will consid~r suppl~mentary to th~ statem~nts contained in the 

app11cation. 

For 1942, Vendor reports op~rat1ng revenues of 

$15,509.80 and for 194.3, op~rating revenues of $18,522.69. 

A dp-scription of the properti~s to be sold and thp values 
assign~d to the sev.,ral 1 terns ·~f prop~rty by applicants f'ollows: 

(a) 1 - 1930 G.M.C •. M~del T-25 Panel Truck, Engine 
No. 2544.946, with 1941 California license No. 
BEi/8588. (not in use) $ 500.00 

(b) 1 - 1940 G.M.C. Model AC 252, Panel Truck, 
Engine No. B22846808, S~rial No. 4380, bearing 
1943 California l1cp-nse No. SEV8587 1,200.00 

(c) 1 - 1940 G.M.C. Model AC102 P1ck:"up Truck, with 
panel body, R~gine No. A2285~845, Serial No. 
12053, bearing 1943 California license No. 
BEU7632 750.00 

(d) Unexpired fire. and theft, public liability, 
property damage, collision and cargo insurance 
on th~ two G.~.C. trucks above d~scribed 224.22 

(e) Leas~ on property at 1639 Cordova Street, Los 
Angeles (Los Ang~les tp.rm1nal) 325.00 

(f) Office furniture and fixtur~s consist1ng 
gp.nerally of 2 large roll top desks, 1 flat 
top desk, 1 f1l1ng cab1n~t, 3 office cha1rs, 
1 typewriter and a metal strong box (small 
safe) 

(g) Stationery and office supplies on hand 

(h) Tools, parts, shop eqUipment, etc., on hand 

(i) Good will or said trucking bUsiness and agree-
ment not to re-entp.r a like business over the 

300.00 
40.78 

t.60.00 

$ 4,000.00 

routes involved 5,000.00 

(j) Operative rights 3,590.00 

$12,500.00 

-2-



A.25908 - • 

A$sociate Transportation Zr.gin~er B~r.n Portp.r of the 

Commission t s staff, ar.''prais~d the trucks, shop equipment, tools, 

parts, office furnitur~, fixtur~s and supp1i p s at $3,700. 

Vp.ndees have agrp.ed to pay for thp prop~rtips $12,500. Of 

the purchase price, $10,000 is to be paid in cash, on demand, upon 

th~ Railroad Comcission's approving the transfAr of th~ op~rating 

right. Th~ balanc~ of $2,500 is payable in twenty-five equal 

!:1onth1y insta11mpnts of $100 each. Th~ dp,ferred paymen'is bear 

inter~st at the rate of 5% per annum aftpr maturity. VAndpes may 
pay the not~ or any part therpof bArore dUPe A copy of thp pro-

posed!'lote is filed in this application as Exhibit "B." 

It will be noted th~t of the agreed-upon purchase price 

of $12,500 only $3,700 is representAd by tangible property, accord-· 

ing to the appraisal made by our enginper. The balance of $8,800 is 

to be paid for so-called intangibles, said to consist of good will, 

the value of an agreement guarding against compptition, and for 

opprltivp rights. The intar.gibl~s amount to ovpr 70 p~r cent of th~ 

total pa~p.nt. According to thp. annual report of the seller for 

1943, on file with the CommisSion, the total rp.VAnues Vlere 

$18,522.69 and the total exp~ns~s $18,426.40, leaving a profit for 

thp, year of $96.29. It is difficult to reconcile this showing with 

an alleg~d value of good will and opprating rights of $8,800. 

The $4,000 value assign~d to the truck equipment, tools, 

office furniture, fixturp.s, stationp.ry, unp.xpirp.d insurance and 

leasehold interpsts will bp. writtp.n off through future operations 

by chargp.s to d~preciation and op~rating expense accounts. The value 

assigned to good will and operativ~ right, except for the $50 filing 

fee paid to th~ Statp. of California, should be amortiz~d by the 

Vp.nde~s within a p~riod of five yea~s aftp.r the effectivp date of 

this decision. 

Th,~ V~ndor, who for SO::le months has b~ ... n in failing health, 

s~eks r~li~f from th~ burd~ns incidental to the active rnanagpm~nt of 

thH businp.ss·. Thl:" Vf.ond8~S, i t app~ars, ar~ qua1ifidd to continue 
-3-



A.25Sl08 ... Rre 
the sfo'rvic~. Since ~,:arch, 1943, Alfrt!!d ~'. BelloVlS, on~ of the 

V~nd~~s, has assistMd V@naor in ~naging the busin~ss and for s~v­

-ral month;,;, Donald A. Vlal th~rs, husband of V(·ndw-!, Barbara R. 

V'al th{,:"rs, has OF-foon "'mploy~d by V~ndor as a dri v.-:'r. Ass(·:rtpdly, h~ 

will repres.=:nt his wife, f S intArr;st should th~ transfer b'e authorized. 

Both Walth~rs and B~llows are familiar with th~ op~rations and well 

acquaint~d with th~ n~~ds of custom~rs. V~nd~~s, it appears, are 

financially abl~ to conduct th~ s~rvic~. 

Barbara rt. ?ial th8rs and Alfrt-.:d W. Bt'lllows are herep'Y 

plac~d upon notice that l!op~rativl-1 riehtslt as such do not con-

sti tute a class of p!'op~rty which may b~ cap1 tal1zl~d or usl1d as 

an fo!lem~nt of val'll!? in rat+-:' fixing for any a:r:lount of r.on(~y in 

excess of that originally paid to th~ Stat~ as thp. consid~ration 

for the grant of such rights. Asidp from th~ir purely pp.rmissive 

aspect, they pxtp-nd to th~ holder a full or partial ~onopoly of a 

class of business ovpr a particular routp. This monopoly fpature 

::lay be chang~d or destroyp.d at any ti1:p. by the State which is not 

in any respect limi tpd to thp nUl'~'!bpr 0:''' riehts which my bp ei ven. 

QB~~B 

The Commission having considered applicants' requests 

and it b~ing of thp opinion that this is not a matter on which a 

hparing is npcessary; that th~ ~onpy, prop~rty or labor to be 

procur~d or ~a1d tor oy V~ndees throueh th~ issue of the note 

hArp.in ~uthorizAd is reasonably requirp.d by thp.m to paY in part 
for the prop~rties h~r~in authorizpd to b~ transferred, and that 

this ~~plic~tion should be g~antp.d subjpct to th~ provisions or 

this O::dp.r, therefore, 
IT IS ORDERZD as follows: 

(1) c. E. Ki~brough m~y, aftpr th~ ~ffective date 

hereof and on or bp.fore June 30, 1944, tr~nsfer to Barbara R. 
~r,::.l thp.rs and Alfred Ii. B",llov!s, copartnl"rs, th,.. certifica tP. of 

~ublic conv~nipnc~ and n~cessity gr~ntp.d by Dp.cision No. 11285, 
d~ted Jun~ 28, 1923, and by Dpcision No. 16120, d~ted ~brch 8, 
1926, tog~ther with the t::uck p.quipm""nt and othfJr prop~rtif!s 

-4-



described in Exhibit !1A" on file in this application, said trans-

f~r to be made pursuant to the t~rms and conditions contained in 

said Exhibit "A." 

(2) Barbara R. Walthers and Alfr~d f>r. EelloVls, co-

partnprs, ~y, aftp.r the effective date hereof and,n or before 

June 30, 1944 , ac~uire from said C. E. Kimbrough thf: propprties 

described in paragraph (1) of this 9rd~r, and issue in part pay-

m~nt for said propert1~s their promissory note for t~e sum of 

$2,500, payable in monthly ins~allrnents of ~lOO with interest 

from maturity on the unpaid principal at the rate of 5% per annum, 

said note to be in substantially the same 'form as th~ note on file 

in this applicat10n as Ex."libi t !tE. II 

(3) App11cants shall s ,..vl!'rally comply wi th the pro-

visions of Genpral Order No. 80 and Part IV of Genpral Ordpr No. 

93-A by filing, in triplicate,and concurrp.ntly making 'effectiv~, 

tariffs and time tabl~s satisfactory to the Commission 1vithin 

sixty (60) days from th~ effective date herp.of and on net less 

than onp. (1) dayTs notice to tb~ COmmission and the publ.1.c. 

·(4) The authority h~rein granted will b~come pffective 

whdn Barbara R. 'Walthers and Alfr~d VI. B~llo'ws hav~ paid the 

min1mum fea prescribed by S~ction 57 of the Pub11c Ut1·11t~."~s Act, 
which minimum f,~f.j is tVlf.:'nty-i'ive (~.25'.OO) dollars. 

(5) Th~ authority hp!,p.in grant(~d is subj~ct to the 

following C ondi tion: . 

(a) If Barbara R. Walth~rs and Alfred W. BAllows, 
copartn~rs, ac~uire said prnp~rtius describ~d 
in paragraph (1) of this Or<11'-':', th~y shall 
amortize within five y~ars ~ft~r th~ ~ff~ctiv~ 
date of this d"'cision $S, 45(' paid for said 'prop-
"'lrties, said al':lortization t" b .. distributp.d in 
e~ual annual arlOU!'lts oVi::.r said fi v~-yl->..ar p~r1od, 
or shall writ~ off said amolmt in toto prior to 
or at th; .. beginning of op"'r~tion of said prop€lrtio::!s. 

-5-



(6) Th~ authority herpin grant~d by the Commission to 

the partips to transter and ;urcbasp. the propp.rti~s in qup st10n 

shall not bp constru~d to bp. a finding by the Commission, or othp.r-

wise, of th~ value of said prop~rties. 

(7) Within thirty (30) days after the transfer of said 

p!"opprtles, Barbara R. Vlal thers and Alfred VI. Bpllows shall file 

with the Commission ~ copy of the note issued under the authority 

herein granted, togethpr with a copy of the bill of sale or other 

agrpp.ment ex~cuted for the purpose of p.ffecting the transfer of 

said 

day of 

RAILROAO COMMISSION 
8TATIT 01' QAI.II'O .. NIA 

-California, this ~1 v.... 

COMMISSIONERS 


